Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

London Southend Airport Monitoring Working Party

Date: Tuesday, 24th October, 2017
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 4a - Civic Suite
Contact: Robert Harris
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 20th September 2016 (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes attached.

4 London Southend Airport Monitoring Report (Pages 3 - 86)
Report of the Director of Legal & Democratic Services attached.

Members:

Clir T Cox (Chairman), Clir B Arscott, Clir S Buckley, Clir D Burzotta, Clir T Callaghan, Clir
M Davidson, Clir M Terry, Clir J Ware-Lane and ClIr C Willis



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of London Southend Airport Monitoring Working Party

Date: Tuesday, 20th September, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor T Cox (Chairman)
Councillors M Davidson, C Willis, B Arscott and S Buckley
In Attendance: J K Williams, D Hermitage, O Allen, J Marchetti LSA, J Horne LSA

Start/End Time: 6.30 - 7.05 pm

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Callaghan (no substitute)
and Robinson (no substitute).

2 Declarations of Interest

(a) Councillor Davidson — Agenda Item 4 — Member of the Southend Airport
Consultative Committee — Non-pecuniary interest.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 4th November 2015
Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4t" November 2015 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed.

4 London Southend Airport Monitoring Report

The Working Party considered the report of the Corporate Director for Corporate
Services which:

(a) Detailed the strict controls on operations at London Southend Airport (LSA)
contained in the section 106 Planning Agreements and the leasing
arrangements;

(b) Explained how these controls are monitored; and

(c) Provided monitoring data for the period 1 March 2015 -29 February 2016 to
demonstrate how the controls have been complied with.

The Chairman welcomed Jon Horne (Chief Operating Officer at LSA) and Jo
Marchetti (Community Affairs Co-ordinator at LSA) to the meeting. Mr Horne
provided an overview of the Annual Report of LSA for 2015-16 and both officers
answered questions from members of the Working Party.



Resolved:

1.

2.

3.

That the monitoring data contained in London Southend Airport Annual
Report 2015-16 for the 12 month period 1st March 2015 — 29th February
2016 and the Section 106 Agreement Year Summary 2015 / 2016 which
demonstrates general compliance with the obligations contained in the
relevant planning agreements and leases, be noted.

That the details of complaints received in the 12 month period 1st March
2015 — 29th February 2016 as contained in the Annual Report, be noted.

That the rest of the contents of the Annual Report and the very satisfactory
and successful position reported, be noted.

Chairman:




Southend-on-Sea Borough Council If«genljla
em INO.

Report of Chief Executive

to
London Southend Airport Monitoring Working Party 4
on

24th October 2017

Report prepared by: John Williams

Director of Legal & Democratic Services

London Southend Airport Monitoring Report
Executive Councillors: Councillors Flewitt and Moring

Part 1 Public Agenda Item

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

Purpose of Report

For the Working Party to review key monitoring data, details of complaints and
London Southend Airport Annual Report 2016-17.

Recommendations

To note the monitoring data contained in London Southend Airport Annual
Report 2016-17 for the 12 month period 1t March 2016 — 28 February 2017
and the Section 106 Agreement Year Summary 2016 / 2017 which
demonstrates general compliance with the obligations contained in the relevant
planning agreements and leases.

To note the details of complaints received in the 12 month period 18t March
2016 — 28t February 2017 as contained in the Annual Report.

To note the rest of the contents of the Annual Report and the very satisfactory
and successful position reported.

Background

The Council owns the freehold of London Southend Airport (“the Airport”) which
has been leased to London Southend Airport Company Limited (“the Airport
Company”) since 1994. The Airport Company is owned by the Stobart Group.

The Airport Company has carried out significant development at the Airport,
including a runway extension, new terminal, new control tower, new radar, hotel
and a railway station. This in turn has attracted new airlines to the Airport,
including EasyJet and Flybe.

Reports JKW 2017 17 10 24



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

To facilitate this Airport development, the Airport Company obtained the
necessary planning consents from Southend-on-Sea and Rochford Councils. In
addition the leasing arrangements with Southend-on-Sea Borough Council were
revised.

The planning consents for the Airport development and the associated Section
106 Planning Agreements impose much more stringent controls than had
existed previously on aircraft traffic movements (ATM’s) particularly at night, as
well as take-off and landing procedures and noise restrictions. These new
controls are also repeated in the revised leasing arrangements.

The controls are designed to achieve a balance between protecting residents
from the environmental impacts of the Airport, while delivering the significant
benefits to the local economy of a revitalised Airport with the associated jobs
created.

The London Southend Airport Annual Report 2016-17 at Appendix 1 (“the
Annual Report”) details the employment generated by the Airport and how the
expansion has supported employment in local companies (see pages 20-25).

The Annual Report was formally approved by the Airport Consultative
Committee (“ACC”) at its meeting on 16 June 2017.

Attached at Appendix 2 is some general information about the Airport which
appears on the Council’'s website.

Attached at Appendix 3 is an “Operational Controls Summary Table” which
identifies the key controls which now apply to the Airport operations, including
the important controls on night flights: This Table is also on the Council’s
website.

Ensuring that the Airport Company complies with its obligations is very
important.

In this regard the Council receives regular data on ATM’s from the Airport
Company and the Section 106 Agreement Year Summary 2016/2017 is
attached at Appendix 4.

The data supplied by the Airport Company is taken from air traffic control logs
maintained by controllers individually licensed by the Civil Aviation Authority
(“CAA”). The data is also supplied to the CAA and the ACC.

Checks carried out by officers in the Department of Place, including an annual
audit/spot check of reporting data compiled by the Airport Company for the CAA
and the Council, have not cast any doubt on the integrity of the data supplied.

Reports JKW 2017 17 10 24



3.7

3.8

3.9

In addition, on the 19t July 2012, the Council established this Working Party as
an additional mechanism to check that the Airport Company is complying with
its obligations. Attached at Appendix 5 are the terms of reference of the
Working Party.

The Working Party meets approximately once per year and the last meeting
was held on 20" September 2016. At this last meeting, the Working Party noted
the satisfactory position in terms of the Airport Company complying with the
obligations imposed on it during the period up to 29" February 2016. The
minutes of the Working Party were duly noted at Cabinet on 8" November 2016
(minute 455 refers) and then at Council on 15" December 2016.

Aircraft Traffic Movements (ATM) Controls & Noise Preferential Routes

Pages 48-55 of the Annual Report contain key monitoring data relating to ATM
Controls and compliance with Noise Preferential Routes for the period 15t March
2016 — 28" February 2017 together with commentary.

The data was verified as correct by the ACC as part of the sign off procedure
referred to in 3.4.

The Section 106 Agreement Year Summary 2016 / 2017 at Appendix 4
contains additional information.

In summary, there has been general compliance with the obligations contained
in the relevant Section 106 Planning Agreements and leases with regard to
ATM’s:

" The total number of ATM’s was 23,917 against an annual limit of 53,300.

" There were 851 Cargo ATM’s against an annual permitted number of
2392.

. There were only 4 Boeing 737-300 ATM'’s against a limit of 2,150.

. While there can be up to 1,440 ATM’s per annum during the night
(subject to a number of strict limitations in terms of types of aircraft and
noise levels), the actual figure was only 532 (after discounting 164
diverted, delayed or exempt ATM’s).

. At night over the 12 month period, only 20% of aircraft took off towards or
landed from the south-west and in every case this was in accordance
with one of the six prescribed safety reasons in the Section 106 Planning
Agreements.

Reports JKW 2017 17 10 24



3.10

3.11

. During the day time over the 12 month period, 31% of aircraft landed
from the south-west (against a maximum permitted figure of 50%) and
42% of all arrivals and departures were from the south-west (against a
maximum permitted figure of 50%). All such take-offs and landings were
in accordance with one of the six prescribed safety reasons in the
Section 106 Planning Agreements or were dictated by movement
volumes.

. There was one case where a helicopter operated outside the controls in
the night quota period when it arrived at 06.00 on 8" May 2016; 30
minutes before the start of the daytime period. This one incident of non-
compliance is referred to on page 49 of the Annual Report and steps
have been taken to prevent a reoccurrence.

. There has been full compliance with the day-time noise restrictions.

In terms of compliance with the Noise Preferential Routes which apply to
departing aircraft over 5.7 tonnes, the very limited numbers of infringements are
set out on page 54 of the 
[...]
sed of the requirement to follow Preferred Runway Procedures at London Southend as part of the Noise
Abatement controls provided to pilots within the UK AIP (Aeronautical Information Publication).

We pride ourselves on having good working relationships with our based airline operators and will continue to work closely with
them to maintain and, wherever possible, improve the use of the Preferred Runway Scheme.




al
©

Preferred runway procedures during the daytime

During the daytime, in total fewer than 50% of all landings and less than 50% of all ATMs may
be over the south west area (e.g. Leigh-on-Sea) when assessed cumulatively throughout each
entire Quota Year. During the 12 month period from March 2016 to February 2017, all ATM’s
remained within the required percentages for the Daytime period.

Air Traffic movement controls

Preferred runway procedures during the night-time

During the night-time Quota Period, all ATMs will be to and from the north east of the airfield
(e.g. Rochford).

% of ATMs to/from the
south west (Leigh-on-Sea)

Annual Total
Mar 16 — Feb 17

ATMs operating during
the night quota period
(23:00 — 06:30)

Daytime ATMs Annual Total % of ATMs to/from the
Mar 16 — Feb 17 south west (Leigh-on-Sea)

Total daytime arrivals 11,428

Arrivals from south west 3,590 31%

(over Leigh-on-Sea)

Total daytime arrivals and 23,306

departures

Arrivals and departures to/ 10,165 42%

from south west
(over Leigh-on-Sea)

Total ATMs 696

Number of aircraft which did 140
not take off towards, or land

from, the north east (over
Rochford

20%

London Southend Airport is required to record the reasons why an ATM does not use the
Preferred Runway Procedure during the night quota period and include this information in the
Annual Report.

Of the 140 ATMs that did not follow the Preferred Runway Procedure, 81 of the aircraft
concerned operated to/from the south west under clause 3.39 (iv) of the Section 106 planning
agreement i.e. due to the weather conditions at t
[...]
well as the incredible opportunities
available in aviation and aerospace, in an interactive,
entertaining and, most importantly, fun way.”

Jon Horne, Chief Operating Officer of Stobart Aviation that
owns London Southend Airport, said:

“We are really pleased that the Royal Aeronautical Society
are bringing their Cool Aeronautics event to Southend,
where there is a long tradition of aviation and aeronautical
engineering. We are delighted to work with them on giving
local children the chance to experience the fascinating
world of flying, aerospace and engineering.”

Young Entrepreneurs 2016

London Southend Airport was proud to take part in the
competition to find young entrepreneurs from across
the Rochford District — Mike Robinson, Head of Business
Development at London Southend Airport joined the
2016 judging panel alongside Rochford District Council’s
Portfolio Holder for Community, Clir June Lumley, Jared
Chin-a-Loy, Managing Director of HCL Accountancy in
Rochford and Ken Wickham, Chairman of Castle Point &
Rochford Employment, Skills and Business Group.

Teams from Years 9 and 10 at Greensward Academy, King
Edmunds School, Sweyne Park School and The FitzZWimarc
School took part in the special business challenge on
Tuesday, June 14, where they proved they had the skills to
succeed in the world of work.

This year’s winners were a team from Year 10 at Sweyne
Park School. The winning team were not only given a
trophy but were also be taken on a VIP tour of London
Southend Airport.

Charity and community

Chase High School

Mike Robinson, Director of Aviation Business Development
met with pupils from Chase High School in November to
discuss how the business operates and took part in a Q&A
session.

In addition to engaging with local high school students. Mike
also hosts a number of business talks to local community and
business groups and has worked with the students of the
University of Essex for data research purposes.

Southend Rugby Club

Southend Rugby Footba
[...]
 July 2017

3.11.4 Status of Meetings
Open to the Public
3.11.5 Reports to

The Cabinet

85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 20th September 2016
	4 London Southend Airport Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of London Southend Airport Monitoring Working Party

Date: Tuesday, 24th October, 2017
Place: Committee Room 4a - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor T Cox (Chairman)
Councillors B Arscott, S Buckley, D Burzotta, T Callaghan, 
M Davidson, M Terry and J Ware-Lane

In Attendance: J K Williams, R Harris, K Waters
Also in attendance: J Horne and J Marchetti (LSA)

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.35 pm

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Willis.

2  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Item 4 (London Southend Airport Monitoring 
Report) – non-pecuniary interest – Council appointed member of the London 
Southend Airport Consultative Committee;

(b) Councillor Callaghan – Agenda Item 4 (London Southend Airport Monitoring 
Report) – non-pecuniary interest – taxi driver who regularly picks up and drops 
off passengers at the airport.

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 20th September 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 20th September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

4  London Southend Airport Monitoring Report 

The Working Party considered the report of the Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services which:

(a) Detailed the strict controls on operations at London Southend Airport (LSA) 
contained in the section 106 Planning Agreements and the leasing 
arrangements;

(b) Explained how these controls are monitored; and

(c) Provided monitoring data for the period 1st March 2016 to 28th February 
2017 to demonstrate how the controls have been complied with.



The Chairman welcomed Jon Horne (Chief Operating Officer at LSA) and Jo 
Marchetti (Community Affairs Co-ordinator at LSA) to the meeting.  Mr Horne 
provided an overview of the Annual Report of LSA for 2016-17 and both officers 
answered questions from members of the Working Party.

Resolved:

1. That the monitoring data contained in London Southend Airport Annual 
Report 2016-17 for the 12 month period 1st March 2016 to 28th February 2017 
and the Section 106 Agreement Year Summary 2016/17 which demonstrates 
general compliance with the obligations contained in the relevant planning 
agreements and leases, be noted.

2. That the details of complaints received in the 12 month period 1st March 2016 
to 28th February 2017 as contained in the Annual Report, be noted.

3. That the rest of the contents of the Annual Report and the very satisfactory 
and successful position reported, be noted.


